

No. 08-6261

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ROBERTSON, *Petitioner,*

v.

WYKENNA WATSON, *Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PETER J. NICKLES

*Attorney General*

*for the District of Columbia*

TODD S. KIM

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of record*

ROSALYN CALBERT GROCE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JANICE SHEPPARD

*Assistant Attorney General*

JANESE BECHTOL

*Chief, Domestic Violence*

*Section*

Office of the Attorney General

441 Fourth Street, NW

Suite 600-S

Washington, DC 20001

Tel. (202) 724-6609

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument.....	14
I. The Constitution and the Law of the District of Columbia Allowed Respondent to Bring This Criminal Contempt Action in Her Own Name .....	14
II. No Separation-of-Powers Issue Is Properly Before This Court .....	20
A. There is no constitutional separation-of- powers issue because separation-of-powers principles applicable to the national government under the Constitution do not apply as to governance of the District, over which Congress has plenary authority.....	20
B. Given petitioner’s failure to present and preserve the issue properly, the Court should not consider whether Congress has incorporated constitutional separation-of- powers principles into the statutes under which the District’s local government functions .....	24
C. In any event, relevant statutes do not incorporate constitutional separation-of- powers principles regarding executive au- thority to prosecute crimes or criminal contempt .....	26
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875) .....	23
<i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010).....	3
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	23
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904) .....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	31
<i>Busby v. Electric Util. Employees Union</i> , 323 U.S. 72 (1944) .....	26
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) .....	25
<i>Castellanos v. Novoa</i> , 117 Wash. L. Rep. 1189 (D.C. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	5, 17, 18
<i>Del Vecchio v. Bowers</i> , 296 U.S. 280 (1935) .....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Labor Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982) .....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Grimes</i> , 404 F.2d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Herlihy</i> , 8 D.C. (1 MacArth.) 466 (D.C. 1874).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 100 (1953) .....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Little</i> , 339 U.S. 1 (1950).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Pace</i> , 320 U.S. 698 (1944) ..	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Sullivan</i> , 436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981).....	30

<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	23
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946) ....	14, 15
<i>Gay v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 974 (1973) .....	15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 380 U.S. 553 (1965) .....	15
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886) .....	24
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 642 A.2d 1275 (D.C. 1994) .....	4, 6, 17, 18
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 704 (1949) .....	14
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2009).....	25
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	16, 26
<i>Keller v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 428 (1923) .....	21
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	20
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966) .....	16
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977) .....	15
<i>Loughboro v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820) .....	23
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978) .....	33
<i>Metropolitan R.R. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889) .....	22, 23
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe</i> <i>Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	20
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974) .....	14–16

<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) .....	24
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> 769 A.2d 747 (D.C. 2001) .....	7
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 317 (1873).....	22, 23
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928) .....	34
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) ..	16, 23
<i>Wilson v. Kelly</i> , 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992).....	35
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)).....	26

*Constitutional provisions*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.17 .....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl.4.....	24

*Statutes*

Act of Feb. 21, 1871, ch. LXII, 16 Stat. 419 .....	28
Act of June 20, 1874, ch. 337, 18 Stat. 116 .....	21
Act of Jan. 26, 1887, ch. 49, 24 Stat. 368 .....	28
Act of Mar. 3, 1901 (1901 Code), ch. 854, 31 Stat. 1189 .....	27–29
Act of July 30, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-441, 82 Stat. 460 .....	29
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970 (Court Reform Act), Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473.....	2, 4, 25, 29
District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Home Rule Act), Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973) .....	3, 13, 30–32
D.C. Law 4-144, 29 D.C. Reg. 3131 (1982).....	4

D.C. Law 8-261, 37 D.C. Reg. 5001 (1990) .....	6
D.C. Law 10-237, 42 D.C. Reg. 36 (1994) .....	7
D.C. Law 14-296, 50 D.C. Reg. 320 (2002) .....	7
D.C. Law 16-204, 53 D.C. Reg. 9059 (2006) .....	8
D.C. Law 16-306, 53 D.C. Reg. 8610 (2006) .....	8
D.C. Law 17-368, 56 D.C. Reg. 1338 (2008) .....	8
D.C. Code § 1-201.02(a) .....	3, 30
D.C. Code § 1-203.02 .....	3, 4, 30
D.C. Code § 1-204.01 .....	3, 4
D.C. Code § 1-204.04 .....	3, 4, 30
D.C. Code § 1-204.22 .....	26
D.C. Code § 1-206.01 .....	30
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(3) .....	30
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(8) .....	13, 27, 30–34
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(9) .....	33
D.C. Code § 1-303.01 .....	28
D.C. Code §§ 16-1001 to 16-1006 .....	8
D.C. Code § 16-1001(1) .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1001(5)(B) .....	7
D.C. Code § 16-1002(c) .....	5, 18
D.C. Code § 16-1003 .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1003(a) .....	4
D.C. Code § 16-1003(b) .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1003(c) .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1004 .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1005 .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1005(c) .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-1005(f) .....	3, 7, 17
D.C. Code § 16-1005(g) .....	7

D.C. Code § 16-1031 .....	6
D.C. Code §§ 16-1041 to 16-1048.....	7
D.C. Code § 16-1042(a), (b) .....	8
D.C. Code § 23-101 .....	13, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34
D.C. Code § 23-110 .....	10

### *Rules*

Super. Ct. Domestic Violence R. 7(e).....	7
Super. Ct. Domestic Violence R. 8(b) .....	7
Super. Ct. Domestic Violence R. 9(a) .....	7
Super. Ct. Domestic Violence R. 12(d), (e) .....	7
Super. Ct. Intrafamily R. 7(c) .....	5, 18
Super. Ct. Intrafamily R. 9(a).....	2, 5, 18
Super. Ct. Intrafamily R. 9(c) .....	3
Super. Ct. Intrafamily R. 9(d) .....	3
Super. Ct. Intrafamily R. 12(c)(2), (4) .....	5, 18

### *Miscellaneous*

S. Rep. No. 90-1360 (1968).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 91-907 (1970) .....	3, 14
Staff of the House Committee on the District of Columbia, 101st Cong., <i>Governance of the Nation's Capital: A Summary History of the Forms and Powers of Local Government for the District of Columbia, 1790 to 1973</i> (Comm. Print 1990) .....	21

Staff of the House Committee on the District of Columbia, <i>Home Rule for the District of Columbia 1973–1974: Background and Legislative History of H.R. 9056, H.R. 9682, and Related Bills Culminating in the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act</i> (Home Rule Legislative History) (Comm. Print 1974).....	32, 33
Report of the Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary on Bill 4-195 (May 12, 1982) .....	4, 17, 18
Report of the Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary on Bill 8-192 (May 16, 1990) .....	5, 6
Report of the Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary on Bill 10-477 (Oct. 12, 1994) .....	6, 7
Report of the Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary on Bill 14-212 (Oct. 29, 2002) .....	7
Report of the Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary on Bill 17-55 (Nov. 25, 2008) .....	8
District of Columbia Courts, <i>Final Report of the Task Force on Racial and Ethnic Bias and Task Force on Gender Bias in the Courts</i> (May 1992).....	18, 19
Jeffrey R. Baker, <i>Enjoining Coercion: Squaring Civil Protection Orders with the Reality of Domestic Abuse</i> , 11 J.L. & Fam. Stud. 35 (2008).....	2
